

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON MAY 15, 2012]

Nos. 11-5270, 11-5271, 11-5272

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Elouise Pepion Cobell, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Carol Eve Good Bear, Charles Colombe, Mary Aurelia Johns,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

Kenneth Lee Salazar, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.

United States Attorney

THOMAS M. BONDY

BRIAN P. GOLDMAN

(202) 514-4825

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7535

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Background	
A. Individual Indian Money Accounts	2
B. The 1994 Act	3
II. The <i>Cobell</i> Litigation	
A. Plaintiffs' Complaint	4
B. Litigation Of The Accounting Claim	5
1. The Unreasonable Delay Ruling	5
2. First Structural Injunction	6
3. Second Structural Injunction	8
4. Ancillary Proceedings And Assignment To New Judge	8
C. The Impossibility And Restitution Rulings	9

1.	The Impossibility Ruling	9
2.	The Restitution Ruling	11
III.	The Parties' Settlement	12
IV.	Congressional Authorization Of The Settlement	15
V.	The District Court's Approval Of The Settlement And Entry Of Final Judgment	16
A.	Class Notice	16
B.	Objections	17
C.	Fairness Hearing And Final Approval	17
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
	ARGUMENT	24
I.	The District Court Was Well Within Its Discretion To Approve The Settlement Agreement	24
A.	The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate, And Reasonable	24
B.	Congress Expressly Authorized, Ratified, And Confirmed The Settlement	31
II.	Appellants' Objections Are Without Merit	34
A.	The District Court Did Not Violate Article III	34
B.	Judge Hogan Was Not Required To Disqualify Himself	39

C.	Good Bear’s Fairness Objections Misapprehend The Nature And Terms Of The Settlement	44
D.	Congress Exempted Certification Of The Trust Administration Class From The Requirements Of Rule 23	52
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	36, 38
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	51
* <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	31, 34, 36, 47
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996), vacated on other grounds sub nom., <i>Flanagan v. Ahearn</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997)	37
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	3
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	32
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 404 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Berardinelli v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 383 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Bryan v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974)	29
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)	5, 35

Cobell v. Babbitt,
52 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 1999) 4

Cobell v. Babbitt,
91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) 5, 32

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9, 12, 42

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) 3, 9, 10, 11, 26, 35, 36, 49

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008) 11, 35, 49

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 4, 5, 6, 11, 31

Cobell v. Norton,
283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003) 3, 6, 32

Cobell v. Norton,
334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 2, 9

Cobell v. Norton,
357 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005) 8

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 9

Cobell v. Norton,
392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6, 7, 8, 11, 25, 32

Cobell v. Norton,
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 3, 8

* *Cobell v. Salazar*,
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 2, 3, 11, 12, 25, 44, 45, 50

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 51

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 29

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980) 55

Doe v. United States,
61 Fed. Cl. 453 (2004) 28

EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.,
768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) 46

E. Shawnee Tribe of Okla. v. United States,
582 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2009), vacated on other grounds,
131 S. Ct. 2872 (2011) 28

Eubanks v. Billington,
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 47

Franks v. Nimmo,
796 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1986) 43

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 36

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) 29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 37

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 6

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987) 30

Johnson v. Trueblood,
629 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1980) 43

In re Kempthorne,
449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9

Klamath & Modoc Tribes v. United States,
174 Ct. Cl. 483 (1966) 28

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994) 42

Littlewolf v. Lujan,
877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 33

Mayfield v. Barr,
985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 30, 53

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) 25, 28

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) 28

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 28

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) 25

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 54

Pigford v. Glickman,
206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 23

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 50

* *SEC v. Loving Spirit Found. Inc.*,
392 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 39, 41

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 53

Swift & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 311 (1928) 38

* *Thomas v. Albright*,
139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 24, 29, 48

Twelve John Does v. Dist. of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 54

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) 25, 32, 33

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 41

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) 32, 52

In re Veneman,
309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 28, 54

Virginian Ry. Co. v. Ry. Employees,
300 U.S. 515 (1937) 31

In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions,
215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 53

In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions,
327 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 23

Wagshal v. Foster,
28 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 42

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 47

Walters v. Natl Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985) 53

Williams v. Burlington N., Inc.,
832 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1987) 54

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States,
84 Fed. Cl. 225 (2008) 28

Statutes:

25 U.S.C. § 162a(d) 3, 4

25 U.S.C. § 4001 3

25 U.S.C. § 4011 4

25 U.S.C. § 4043(a)(1) 4

25 U.S.C. § 4043(a)(2) 4

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 41

28 U.S.C. § 473(a)(3)(A) 42

28 U.S.C. § 473(b)(5) 42

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 1

28 U.S.C. § 1500 51

Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241 (2003) 7, 8

Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994) 3

* Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 (2010) 1, 13, 14, 15, 20, 30, 31, 33, 53

General Allotment Act of 1887 (Dawes Act), 24 Stat. 388, ch. 119 2

Legislative Materials:

149 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (2003) 7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-330 (2003) 7

H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992) 3, 4

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(a)(5) 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)(1) 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) 5, 13, 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 5, 13, 47, 48

Other Authorities:

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)	29
4 Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence § 1063 (5th ed. 1941)	46
Adv. Comm. Notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	28, 47
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.132	36
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.612	36
